




















































































































































1 
 

        AGENDA TOPIC 
 

TO:  MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: WAYNE MARSHALL, CITY PLANNER 

DATE:  FEBRUARY 27, 2015 

RE:  DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION PROJECT 

 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL DIRECTION 

The Council appointed Downtown Revitalization Committee, which has managed the design, 
engineering and bidding process for Cross Street, Spring Street, Miller Street and Belfast 
Common area improvement project, is recommending the following Council actions for this 
project: 
 
1)  Award the construction contract for most project improvements in the amount of $ 764,692 to 

Maine Earth, which was the lowest responsible bidder for this project.  This amount includes 
deductions from their base bid because of work the City will be performing (# 2 below) and 
the award of three bid alternates the Committee is recommending.   

 
2)  Authorize the City to use a City contracted mason, a contracted electrical firm, Public Works 

Department staff and equipment, and similar services at an estimated cost of about $ 80,000 
to complete work in the Belfast Common area; work which was eliminated from the Maine 
Earth contract.   

 
3) Authorize the hire of Tom Fowler, a local licensed civil engineer, to provide project 

inspection services at a cost not to exceed $38,000 without further Council approval.   
 
4) Authorize the establishment of a project contingency account in the amount of $ 20,000 and 

to allow the project administer to approve expenditures from this account that are less the 
$5,000 for any individual change order without further Council approval. 

 
5) To approve the designation of $ 530,000 in City funds, to match the $ 500,000 in funds the 

City was awarded in a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) by the Dept of 
Economic and Community Development (DECD) to pay the costs identified above, as well 
as costs previously approved by the Council (about $ 162,000).   I specifically note that the 
request for $530,000 is less than the request for $600,000 that I made the Council aware of in 
a February 25 email to the Council.  The request for a lower amount is because of a 
mathematical error that I initially made, and not because of any further changes in the scope 
of work that the Committee is recommending.  Potential approaches which the Council could 



2 
 

consider to pay these costs will be described by the City Manager in the Agenda Topic 
regarding Council consideration of short-term borrowing. 

 
The above costs, in combination with costs previously approved by the Council, results in a total 
project cost of about $ 1,027,000.    
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON GRANT 
 
The City of Belfast was one of only two communities in Maine awarded a $500,000 CDBG 
Downtown Revitalization grant by DECD in mid-2012.  In its grant application the City  
identified its intent to construct pedestrian, parking, and drainage improvements on Cross, Spring 
and Miller Streets that would foster increased connectivity between the Belfast Common area 
and adjacent City parks and the Main Street area. 
 
In March 2013, the City hired the engineering firm of Sebago Technics through a competitive 
request for proposal process to complete engineering, design and bid documents for the project.  
Sebago Technics worked with the Council appointed Downtown Revitalization Committee on 
the project plans, as well as area property owners, and the Committee and consultant periodically 
met with the Council to discuss project plans.  The Committee decided that project work could 
best be accomplished by acquiring easements from 3 area property owners to increase the width 
of Cross Street.  While the easements resulted in a better project design, it took much longer to 
acquire the easements than anticipated, which resulted in a significant delay in the City bidding 
the project.   
 
The City first bid the construction of this project in June 2014.  Three bids were submitted, but 
all were considerably greater than the engineer's cost estimate of $600,000.  The amount of the 
bids resulted in the City deciding not to award a construction contract.  The Committee then 
retooled and carefully re-examined the project to look for potential ways to achieve cost savings, 
while not detracting from the integrity of the project.  We also decided to target going to bid in 
December, which typically is the best time to obtain greater competition and lower (the best) 
bids.   
 
The City rebid the project in late November 2014.  Thirteen firms attended the pre-bid 
conference and six firms ultimately submitted bids in January 2015.  Our Engineer's estimated  
construction cost was $ 600,000, with an additional $ 75,000 in cost for a potential drainage 
improvement (rock drain replacement on McCrum property) which we included as a bid 
alternate.  Unfortunately, all six bids we received again exceeded the engineer's estimate by a 
substantial amount.  And, after conferring with DECD, we decided to reject the low bid (action 
approved by the Council on January 20) because the low bidder did not include several 
mandatory submissions in their bid.   
 
The City is now at the point of needing to decide how it will proceed with the project.   Under 
terms of the grant, we must complete all work by the end of September of 2015, and it is very 
unlikely that we could obtain another extension.    The Committee is encouraging the Council to 
award the needed City funds, likely $ 530,000, to construct the project as we now propose.  



3 
 

Following is an explanation of why the Committee believes this project, at designed, makes 
sense.  I note that several members of the Committee will be present to respond to questions.   
 

WHY THE COMMITTEE BELIEVES THE COUNCIL  
SHOULD SUPPORT THE PROJECT 

 
First and foremost, the Committee believes the proposed improvements will greatly strengthen 
connectivity between the Belfast Common area and Main Street, and will encourage greater use 
of Belfast Common Park and adjacent Parks by both residents and visitors.  Also, there is a 
significant amount of underdeveloped or undeveloped land in the area, and the public 
improvements associated with this project should foster further development.  We note the 
extensive renovations that Seth Thayer and Greg Tinder made to their building at the intersection 
of Main/Cross/Federal Street, and that they even used the term 'slum and blight' in their web 
page.  City Council previously designated this as a slum and blight area, partly to put the City in 
a better position to receive grant funds such as the CDBG grant.   
 
Since all City Councilors do not serve on the Committee, we thought it may be helpful to 
identify some of the specific benefits of this project and steps which the Committee took to try to 
better manage project costs. 
 
1)  The Committee decided to scale back the initial scope of this project for the Spring Street 

area by eliminating the proposed sidewalk and street level lighting, but to retain the more 
critical on-street parking and drainage improvements.   

 
2) The net value of this project is considerably greater than the City's effort because the Belfast 

Water District chose to upgrade their water service in the area as a companion project.  The 
District has completed this work at a cost of over $250,000.    

 
3) The project will result in 20+ new parking spaces; spaces which will benefit area businesses 

as well as events at the Parks and Harbor.   
 
4) When the City submitted the grant application, over 45 area businesses directly expressed 

their support of the project.  The Committee continued to work with area businesses during 
project design, and believes the project will benefit existing and future businesses.   

 
5) The City successfully worked with 3 area property owners to obtain easements on their 

private property to allow an increase in the width of Cross Street.  The increased width of the 
street allowed a much better lay-out of the sidewalk and on-street lighting, and several 
parking spaces.  The City did not pay a fee for these easements.  We believe these donations 
reflect property owner interest in seeing these improvements constructed.   

 
6) The most recent bid package included several project items as bid alternates.  The Committee 

took this approach to help manage costs.  We are recommending not to award the 
landscaping alternate, $58,000, with the thought that the landscaping can be completed at a 
later date and at a lesser cost.  We also recommend not accepting the rock drain bid alternate, 
$104,540, because we believe there will be future opportunities for the property owner and 



4 
 

the City to consider this work or similar work at a future date.  Conversely, we are 
recommending award of the paving ($99,402), manhole and catch basin adjustment 
($13,600) and electrical ($1,300) alternates because we believe they are key elements of the 
project that are best completed by the engineer.   

 
7) One of the major ways that the cost of the contractor bid was reduced was to pursue using a 

mason the City has frequently worked with and Public Works to do project work in the 
Belfast Common area.  We specifically targeted Belfast Common as a component of the 
project to potentially remove from the contractor's bid because of the nature of the work and 
because it is somewhat separate from the work on the adjacent streets.  We believe it will 
cost about $80,000 for the City to do this work.  The contractor's bid amount was about 
$180,000, or a savings of about $100,000.       

 
8) The Committee notes that it is a rare opportunity for a community to be awarded a downtown 

CDBG grant, and that the City has received $500,000 in non-City funds to help achieve a 
City project.  This grant is likely a one-time opportunity in the next 5 years.  Also, if we do 
not complete the grant in accordance with the grant guidelines, it could hurt our ability to 
receive other CDBG awards.   

 
9) I also would note that the City has already expended significant funds on this project; about 

$110,000 on project engineering, project administration and miscellaneous costs.  These 
expenditures will largely be for naught if the City does not pursue the project.   

 
The Committee adds that it has been very difficult for all to take this project to construction 
because of the great disparity between the engineer's cost estimate $600,000 and the cost of the 
bids that we have received.  If the bids had come in at $600,000, an amount which also included 
project landscaping, the City's commitment to this project would be about $275,000, rather than 
$530,000; and as noted, for more work.  While Sebago Technics did well in working with the 
Committee on project design and engineering, the wide gap between the construction cost 
estimate and the bids received is troubling --- and costly.      

REVIEW OF PROJECT COSTS 

Following is a quick review of project costs to help the Council better understand what the 
project cost estimate of $1,030,000 includes.  I will be happy to answer any more specific 
questions about project cost at the meeting.  

Engineering, Inspection and Administration Costs   -    $162,000 

Following is an estimated outline of expenses involved with engineering, administration, 
construction, construction management and construction inspection for the Downtown 
Revitalization project.  I have rounded up some of the numbers to the nearest 1,000 because 
some of these costs remain estimates.   
 
• Project Engineering & Design                                 -      $ 73,000   Sebago Technics 
 
• Project Administration                                            -       $ 32,000   Ron Harriman Associates 



5 
 

 
• Project Construction Management                       -       $ 13,000 ($12,700) Sebago Technics 
 
• Project Construction Inspection Services             -       $ 38,000  (est)  Tom Fowler  -  Council 

decision requested at this meeting.  I note that Tom is a local licensed civil engineer whose 
office is within 500 feet of the project site. 

 
• Miscellaneous (Advertising & Olver)                     -       $    6,000  ($ 5,544.67 to date) 
 
Construction Contract with Maine Earth -   $764,692 
 
This amount includes their base bid of $837,790, minus work proposed to eliminated in the 
Belfast Common area, $187,400 (work City will do), and accepting three of the five bid 
alternates.  The bid alternates are for paving, $99,402; manholes and catch basin adjustments 
associated with the paving, $13,600; and electrical boxes for two of the lights ($1,300).   Maine 
Earth must complete all project work by mid-September.  I have met with Maine Earth, and they 
are prepared to accept a contract for this amount. 
 
Construction Work by City of Belfast and Others  -  $80,000 
 
We are proposing to use a local mason and Public Works Department employees to lay the 
additional concrete pavers in Belfast Common, to construct the stone wall, and to construct the 
concrete entrance island and similar concrete work.   The estimated cost of this work is about 
$45,000. 
 
We plan to work with a local electrical contractor to install the 8 lighted bollards proposed for 
Belfast Common.  We do not yet have final quotes, but the cost of this work appears that it will 
approach the same amount as bid by Maine Earth; about $30,000. 
 
The Committee is considering retooling the proposed sign for Belfast Common from what was 
requested in the bid package, and we would like to reserve $5,000 for this sign. 
 
Contingency   - Suggested $20,000 
 
I note that several of the items in the Maine Earth contract (and our bid) are based on estimated 
quantities, such as the amount of rock removal and loam.  These quantities could actually prove 
to be more or could be less.  As such, I am suggesting a contingency of $20,000, with the project 
administrator having the ability to expend the contingency up to a limit of $5,000 on any specific 
work without further Council approval.   
 




























	Managers Report
	Consent Agenda
	10A
	10B
	10C
	10D
	10E
	10F
	10F Map
	10G
	March 3 Council Mtg Recommendation - Downtown Plan
	Downtown Revitalization Project Plan - Cross St

	10J

